Received 2 July 2023, accepted 8 August 2023, date of publication 14 August 2023, date of current version 17 August 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3304750
A Shared Aperture X/Ku-Band 5-Group-
5-Element Series-Fed Center-Fed Antenna
Array With Isolation Improvement for Airborne
Synthetic Aperture Radar Applications
PRAVEENA KATI , (Graduate Student Member, IEEE), AND
VENKATA KISHORE KOTHAPUDI , (Senior Member, IEEE)

REFERENCES
[1] A. Moreira, P. Prats-Iraola, M. Younis, G. Krieger, I. Hajnsek, and
K. P. Papathanassiou, ‘‘A tutorial on synthetic aperture radar,’’ IEEE
Geosci. Remote Sens. Mag., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 6–43, Mar. 2013, doi:
10.1109/MGRS.2013.2248301.
[2] A. Javali, J. Gupta, and A. Sahoo, ‘‘A review on synthetic aperture radar
for Earth remote sensing: Challenges and opportunities,’’ in Proc. 2nd Int.
Conf. Electron. Sustain. Commun. Syst. (ICESC), Aug. 2021, pp. 596–601,
doi: 10.1109/ICESC51422.2021.9532910.
[3] V. K. Kothapudi and V. Kumar, ‘‘SFCFOS uniform and Chebyshev
amplitude distribution linear array antenna for K-band applications,’’
J. Electromagn. Eng. Sci., vol. 19, no. 1, pp. 64–70, Jan. 2019, doi:
10.26866/jees.2019.19.1.64.
[4] D. M. Pozar and D. H. Schaubert, ‘‘Comparison of three series fed
microstrip array geometries,’’ in Proc. IEEE Antennas Propag. Soc. Int.
Symp., Jun. 1993, pp. 728–731, doi: 10.1109/APS.1993.385244.
[5] T. Yuan, N. Yuan, and L.-W. Li, ‘‘A novel series-fed taper antenna array
design,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 7, pp. 362–365, 2008,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.928487.
[6] F.-Y. Kuo and R.-B. Hwang, ‘‘High-isolation X-band marine radar antenna
design,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 5, pp. 2331–2337,
May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2307296.
[7] V. K. Kothapudi and V. Kumar, ‘‘A single layer S/X-band series-fed
shared aperture antenna for SAR applications,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res.
C, vol. 76, pp. 207–219, 2017, doi: 10.2528/PIERC17070104.
[8] S. Karimkashi and G. Zhang, ‘‘A dual-polarized series-fed microstrip
antenna array with very high polarization purity for weather measure-
ments,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 61, no. 10, pp. 5315–5319,
Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2273813.
[9] C. Deng, P. Li, and W. Cao, ‘‘A high-isolation dual-polarization
patch antenna with omnidirectional radiation patterns,’’ IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 1273–1276, 2012, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2012.2226555.
[10] V. K. Kothapudi and V. Kumar, ‘‘Compact 1 × 2 and 2 × 2 dual polarized
series-fed antenna array for X-band airborne synthetic aperture radar appli-
cations,’’ J. Electromagn. Eng. Sci., vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 117–128, Apr. 2018,
doi: 10.26866/jees.2018.18.2.117.
[11] M. Alibakhshikenari, B. S. Virdee, C. H. See, R. A. AbAlhameed,
F. Falcone, and E. Limit, ‘‘Array antenna for synthetic aperture radar
operating in X and Ku-bands: A study to enhance isolation between
radiation elements,’’ in Proc. 12th Eur. Conf. Synth. Aperture Radar, 2018,
pp. 1–5.
[12] S.-S. Zhong, Z. Sun, L.-B. Kong, C. Gao,W.Wang, andM.-P. Jin, ‘‘Design
of TBDP shared-aperture SAR array,’’ inProc. Asia–PacificMicrow. Conf.,
Dec. 2011, pp. 159–162.
[13] H. Saeidi-Manesh and G. Zhang, ‘‘High-isolation, low cross-polarization,
dual-polarization, hybrid feed microstrip patch array antenna for
MPAR application,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 5,
pp. 2326–2332, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2811780.
[14] J. Dhiman, A. Sharma, and S. K. Khah, ‘‘Shared aperture microstrip patch
antenna array for L and S-bands,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res. Lett., vol. 86,
pp. 91–95, 2019, doi: 10.2528/PIERL19052905.
[15] Z. Sun, K. P. Esselle, S.-S. Zhong, and Y. J. Guo, ‘‘Shared-aperture
dual-band dual-polarization array using sandwiched stacked patch,’’ Prog.
Electromagn. Res. C, vol. 52, pp. 183–195, 2014.
[16] P.Mathur and G. Kumar, ‘‘Antenna at S-band as ground for array at X-band
in dual frequency antenna at S/X-bands,’’ Prog. Electromagn. Res. Lett.,
vol. 71, pp. 15–22, 2017.
[17] P. Mathur and G. Kumar, ‘‘Dual-frequency microstrip antenna at S and
X bands with higher-order mode suppression technique,’’ IET Microw.,
Antennas Propag., vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 583–587,Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-
map.2017.0224.
[18] P. Mathur and G. Kumar, ‘‘Dual-band dual-polarized microstrip antenna at
S- and X-bands using feed technique for suppression of interference due
to higher order modes,’’ Int. J. RF Microw. Comput.-Aided Eng., vol. 31,
no. 11, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1002/mmce.22870.
[19] C.-X. Mao, S. Gao, Q. Luo, T. Rommel, and Q.-X. Chu, ‘‘Low-
cost X/Ku/Ka-band dual-polarized array with shared aperture,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 3520–3527, Jul. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2700161.
[20] A. Doerry, ‘‘Introduction to synthetic aperture radar,’’ in Proc. IEEE Radar
Conf. (RadarConf), Apr. 2019, pp. 1–90, doi: 10.1109/RADAR.2019.
8835560.
[21] P. A. Rosen, S. Hensley, I. R. Joughin, F. K. Li, S. N. Madsen,
E. Rodriguez, and R. M. Goldstein, ‘‘Synthetic aperture radar interferom-
etry,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 88, no. 3, pp. 333–382, Mar. 2000, doi: 10.1109/

P. Kati, V. K. Kothapudi: Shared Aperture X/Ku-Band 5-Group-5-Element Series-Fed Center-Fed Antenna Array
[22] A. Freeman, M. Zink, E. Caro, A. Moreira, L. Veilleux, and M. Werner,
‘‘The legacy of the SIR-C/X-SAR radar system: 25 years on,’’
Remote Sens. Environ., vol. 231, Sep. 2019, Art. no. 111255, doi:
10.1016/j.rse.2019.111255.
[23] B. Walker, G. Sander, M. Thompson, B. Burns, R. Fellerhoff, and
D. Dubbert, ‘‘A high-resolution, four-band SAR testbed with real-time
image formation,’’ in Proc. Int. Geosci. Remote Sens. Symp., 1996,
pp. 1881–1885, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.1996.516827.
[24] Q. Li, D. Perissin, Q. Luo, H. Lin, and M. Pang, ‘‘High resolution SAR
change detection in Hong Kong,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Geosci. Remote Sens.
Symp., Jul. 2011, pp. 1630–1633, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.2011.6049544.
[25] F. Daum, ‘‘Radar handbook, 3rd edition (M.I. Skolnik, Ed; 2008) [book
review],’’ IEEE Aerosp. Electron. Syst. Mag., vol. 23, no. 5, p. 41,
May 2008, doi: 10.1109/MAES.2008.4523916.
[26] E. M. R. Storvold, ‘‘Snow covered area retrieval using Envisat ASAR
wideswath in mountainous areas,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Geosci. Remote Sens.
Symp., Sep. 2004, pp. 1845–1848, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.2004.1370697.
[27] H. A. Hovland, J. A. Johannessen, and G. Digranes, ‘‘Slick detection in
SAR images,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Geosci. Remote Sens. Symp., Aug. 1994,
pp. 2038–2040, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.1994.399647.
[28] M. R. Drinkwater, R. Kwok, and E. Rignot, ‘‘Synthetic aperture radar
polarimetry of sea ice,’’ in Proc. 10th Annu. Int. Symp. Geosci. Remote
Sens., May 1990, pp. 1525–1528, doi: 10.1109/IGARSS.1990.688793.
[29] B. Chen, M. Yang, Y. Wang, X. Dang, and B. Wu, ‘‘The applications and
future of synthetic impulse and aperture radar,’’ in Proc. CIE Int. Conf.
Radar, 2016, pp. 1–5.
[30] C. Zhou, S. Yuan, H. Li, B. Wang, and H. Wong, ‘‘Dual-band shared-
aperture antenna with bifunctional metasurface,’’ IEEE Antennas Wire-
less Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 10, pp. 2013–2017, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2021.3102104.
[31] Y. Liu, Y. J. Cheng, and Y. Fan, ‘‘A dual-layer Ku/Ka dual-band
shared-aperture reflectarray antenna based on structure-reuse tech-
nique,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propagation USNC-
URSI Radio Sci. Meeting (APS/URSI), Dec. 2021, pp. 1925–1926, doi:
10.1109/APS/URSI47566.2021.9704250.
[32] C. X. Bai, Y. J. Cheng, Y. R. Ding, and J. F. Zhang, ‘‘A metamaterial-based
S/X -band shared-aperture phased-array antenna with wide beam scanning
coverage,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 4283–4292,
Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2970096.
[33] L. Y. Liu, Y. J. Cheng, and L. Wang, ‘‘Dual-polarized Ku-band and single-
polarized Ka-band shared-aperture phased array antenna,’’ in Proc. Int.
Conf. Microw. Millim. Wave Technol. (ICMMT), May 2021, pp. 1–3, doi:
10.1109/ICMMT52847.2021.9618073.